



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TEXTRON INC.,	:	
	:	
	:	No. 204, 2014
Plaintiff-Below/	:	
Appellant,	:	Appeal from the March 25,
	:	2014 Decision After Trial
v.	:	Verdict For Defendant of the
	:	Superior Court of the State of
ACUMENT GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES,	:	Delaware in and for New Castle
INC.,	:	County in C.A. No. N10C-07-
	:	103 JRJ CCLD
	:	
Defendant-Below/	:	REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION
Appellee.	:	DATED: AUGUST 18, 2014

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Of Counsel:

John A. Tarantino
ADLER POLLOCK & SHEEHAN P.C.
One Citizens Plaza, 8th Floor
Providence, RI 02903-1345
(401) 274-7200

Denise S. Kraft (I.D. No. 2778)
Laura D. Hatcher (I.D. No. 5098)
Brian A. Biggs (I.D. No. 5591)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 468-5700

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. (I.D. No. 285)
Arthur L. Dent (I.D. No. 2491)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
1313 North Market Street, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000

Dated: August 1, 2014

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant
Textron Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO APPLY FEDERAL TAX LAW TO DETERMINE WHETHER ACUMENT IS ENTITLED TO A TAX SAVINGS TRIGGERING A “TAX BENEFIT REDUCTION” TO TEXTRON	3
A. The Superior Court’s Construction Explicitly Requires the Application of Tax Law	3
B. The Superior Court Did Not Address, Analyze, or Apply Tax Law	3
C. Tax Law Compels the Conclusion that Textron Is Entitled to the Tax Benefit Reduction Under the Separate Treatment Tax Analysis	5
1. Textron Demonstrated that Acument Is Entitled to a Reduction in Its Taxes When Tax Law Is Applied	6
2. Acument Mischaracterizes Textron’s Argument and the Testimony of Textron’s Expert	7
3. The PSA Confirms that the Separate Treatment Tax Analysis Controls	9
4. Acument’s Argument Is Premised Entirely on the False Assumption that the Decrease in Basis Always Equals the Increase	11

II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PLAINLY DIFFERENTIATED BETWEEN “DEDUCTION” AND “REDUCTION,” AND OPTED TO APPLY THE NARROWER “DEDUCTION.”	13
A.	“Reduction” and “Deduction” Are Not Interchangeable Under the Superior Court’s Construction	13
B.	The Superior Court’s Error Causes Real Harm to Textron	16
	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>David R. Webb Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 77 T.C. 1134 (1981), <i>aff’d</i> , 708 F.2d 1254 (7th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Illinois Tool Works, Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 355 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Pacific Transport Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 483 F.2d 209 (9th Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 415 U.S. 948 (1974)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Martin D. Ginsburg & Jack S. Levin, <i>MERGERS, ACQUISITIONS, AND BUYOUTS</i> (2009).....	6
